respondents when the need arises, in a way that did not influence the opinion of the respondents. The administration and 

retrieval of the questionnaire was done within two weeks. Chi-square statistics was used to test the hypotheses at 0.05 level 

of significance. 

Presentation of Results 

Out of three hundred and ninety-nine (399) copies of questionnaire administered to the respondents, three hundred and 

sixty-three (363) copies of questionnaire were duly completed and returned and were used for analysis and presented on 

the table below: 

Table 1: Chi-square (χ2) summary on the awareness of preventive measures of type 2 diabetes: 

Variables Observed 

Frequency